1-5. Installation Recommendations
1. Avoid installing during thunderstorms. (Possibility of dangerous exposure to electricity.)
2. Install away from damp spaces or water-leaks.
3. Beware of static occurrence during installation.
4. Use only ground connected and quality certified power cords and cables.
5. Keep out of direct sun-light, extremely high or low temperatures, or high humidity areas.
6. Install product away from areas prone to shocks or vibration.
7. Install product away from sewing machines, welding equipment, electric stoves, audio equipment and other high frequency generating

2nd display installation complete
[Keyboard & Mouse Connection]
 1. Keyboard connection: PS/2 type keyboard.
 2. Mouse connection: PS/2 type mouse.
[Connection via USB Port]
Four USB ports are provided in the POS unit, two at the rear I/O and two at the side, all of which support the standard USB 2.0.
Some USB devices (optional devices) are only functional with specific driver software installed.
If multiple USB devices are used together, this may result in abnormal functionality.
Using a USB hub with external adapter for supplying power is recommended.
Dependent on the type of device, it is possible for the USB device to be recognized later than normal.
[Connection via Ethernet Port (LAN)]
The Ethernet port located at the rear I/O supports 10/100/1000Mbps using an RJ45 connector cable.
  When connected properly, the LAN LED light will be switched on.
[Connection via Line-in Port]
 1. Speaker connection
 2. Microphone connection
[Printer Connection]
Connect printer cable to either Serial, Parallel or USB port as required.
[Power Cable Connection]
Insert power cable into power connector socket.
INPUT: 100-240V~,50/60Hz 1.5A      OUTPUT:  DC 12V 5A
2-5. Basic Operations
 [Switching On POS]
» NB: Switch on all peripheral units prior to powering on POS main unit.
1. Press POWER button on the POS unit. (POWER LED will light up.) 2. Confirm that Windows loads correctly.
[Shutting Down POS]
For product stability, we recommend closing Windows from the O/S. Please make sure that you have closed all applications before closing Windows. *
Alternatively, you may shut down Windows by simply pressing the „Power‟ switch on the Main Unit.
1. Click „Start‟ and select „Turn off Computer‟                                   2. Click „Shut Down‟ to close Windows.
2-6. System Drivers
OPOS driver
We provide UNIPOS drivers for our OPOS driver system for products based on Windows XP.
Supported devices: Cash drawer, CDP (Customer Display Panel), MSR (Magnetic Swipe Reader) and printer.
 OPOS driver installation
● Installation method:
 Driver will automatically install by clicking SETUP.EXE in your driver CD.
 If you require any help with installing or using our OPOS system, please contact our customer service center.
● Folder of contents of POS terminal installation driver:
 1. CHIP SET DRV installation
 2. VIDEO (VGA) DRV installation
 3. TOUCH DRV installation
 4. AUDIO DRV installation method
 5. LAN DRV installations
 6. User Manual
Chapter 3. BIOS Setup Utility
3-1. BIOS Setup Program
The motherboard supports a programmable firmware chip that can be updated using the utility described in the following section. Use the BIOS Setup
program when you are installing a new motherboard, reconfiguring your system, or prompted to “Run Setup”.